BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY SCHEDULE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS-FEBRUARY 19, 2009

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date and time.

1:00 p.m. cases

Arnold Davidov & Harold Davidov, Tuxedo Pharmacy, Inc. T/a Tuxedo Pharmacy, 5115 Roland Avenue – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twentyone (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 17, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on November 17, 2008 (Re: No employee records available)

DECISION:

Dang Ho Pak & Sang Suk Pak T/a Ace Liquors & Groceries, 500 Maude Avenue- Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 17, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) **DECISION:**

Peter Choe & Dorothy Choe, AMKO Liquors, Inc. T/a AMKO Liquors, 2802 Edmondson Avenue – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 10, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) **DECISION:**

Pyo Hyun Park T/a Ako Liquors, 2700 W. Fairmount Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 10, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) **DECISION:**

Michael Donnelly, Frances Donnelly & William Franklin, DFVS St. Paul, LLC T/a Bert's Eats & Drinks, 3103-05 St. Paul Street-Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 17, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) DECISION:

Mary Raynor & Henry J. Reisinger, Brooklyn Inn, LLC T/a Brooklyn Inn, 705 E. Patapsco Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 17, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on November 17, 2008 (Re: No employee records available)

DECISION:

Richard McCann, Brenda Isennock & Elizabeth Mason, Swallow at the Hollow, LLC T/a 5921-23 York Road – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 17, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on November 17, 2008 (Re: No employee records available) **DECISION:** **Beatrice Rugolo, Pietro Rugulo & David Rugolo, Pergusa Enterprises, Inc.** T/a Jerry's Belvedere Tavern, 5928 York Road – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 17, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet) **DECISION:**

Carol Delawder, Steven Delawder & John Fouts, Glass Slipper, Ltd T/a Dynasty Lounge, 406 E. Baltimore Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on October 28, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on October 28, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Baltimore City Sheriff's Office Cadet);); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on October 28, 2008 (Re: No employee records available) **DECISION:**

3 p.m. cases

Donnia L. Deluca & Rufus R. Sanders, 40 N. Streeper Street, Inc. T/a Horsefeathers Pub, 40 N. Streeper Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 8, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on November 8, 2008 (Re: No employee records available) **DECISION:**

Felix Rodriguez & Zuriashwork Yemer, Nile Management, LLC T/a El Molino, 3230 E. Fairmount Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twentyone (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on November 8, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on November 8, 2008 (Re: No employee records available); Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader's License as requested in letter to all licensees); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) "In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate" from June 30, 2008 to date (Re: Licensee has failed to provide proof of payment of 2007-2008 Personal Property Tax bill) **DECISION:**

Darren W. Petty, PAV, Inc. T/a Canton Station, 1028 S. Conkling Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age." On November 8, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 3.03(a)** "Licensee shall keep accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for a period of one year from the date of each purchase. Such records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity purchased, and the name and address of each seller. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board" on November 8, 2008 (Re: No purchase records available for review); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized

representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on November 8, 2008 (Re: No employee records available); **Violation of Rule 4.18** "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader's License as requested in letter to all licensees) and on December 31, 2008 (Re: Corporate charter is not in good standing in with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation); **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** "In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate" from June 30, 2008 to date (Re: Licensee has failed to provide proof of payment of 2007-2008 Personal Property Tax bill) **DECISION:**

Dominic A. Desantis, Desantis, Inc. T/a Venice Tavern, 339 S. Conkling Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License -Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on December 5, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(a) "Licensee shall keep accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for a period of one year from the date of each purchase. Such records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity purchased, and the name and address of each seller. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board" on December 5, 2008 (Re: No purchase records available for review); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on December 5, 2008 (Re: No employee records available); Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader's License as requested in letter to all licensees); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) "In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate" from June 30, 2008 to date (Re: Licensee has failed to provide proof of payment of 2007-2008 Personal Property Tax bill)

DECISION:

Raymond A. Bondura T/a Ray's Tavern, 6500 St. Helena Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on December 5, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 9, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on December 5, 2008 (Re: No employee records available) **DECISION:**

Iaoannis K. Chronakis & Proctor Taylor, Jr., Astritsi Enterprises, Inc. T/a Open Hearth Inn, 6591 St. Helena Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 9, 20098 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 3.03(c)** "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on January 9, 2009 (Re: No employee records available);); **Violation of Rule 4.18** "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" from December 5, 2008 to date (Re: No licenses for amusement machines); **Violation of Rule 3.02** "Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business" on January 9, 2009 (Re: Licensee had preciously been advised to obtain licenses for amusement machines) **DECISION:**

Dennis M. Clarke & Vivian M. Clarke, DVML, Inc. T/a Claddagh Pub, 2916-18 O'Donnell Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 9, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); **Violation of Rule 4.18** "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on from June 2, 2008 to

federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader's License as requested in letter to all licensees); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) "In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate" from June 30, 2008 to date (Re: Licensee has failed to provide proof of payment of 2007-2008 Personal Property Tax bill) DECISION:

Darren Henson, Darren Henson, LLC T/a Joe's Tavern of Dundalk, 1006-08 Dundalk Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 9, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 4.16 "No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of possession, transfer or use of any narcotic drug" on January 9, 2009 (Re: Strong odor of marijuana coming from men's restroom); Violation of Rule 3.06 "Licensees shall operate their establishments at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore City, the Building Code of Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City" on January 9, 2009 (Re: Restroom was dirty, floor was littered with trash and exit door for establishment was locked); Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader's License as requested in letter to all licensee); Violation of Article 2B, Section 10-505 "Every person receiving a license under the provisions of this article shall frame his license under glass and place the same so that it shall at all times be conspicuous and easily read in his place of business..." on January 9, 2009 (Re: License not displayed as required by law); DECISION:

William Packo, Jr. & Louis C. Burch, III, PoDoPac, Inc. T/a Greene Turtle, 718-22 S. Broadway – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.12 "Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community" on June 29, 2008 (Re: Patron allowed to leave establishment with open container of beer) and on October 31, 2008 (Re: Bartender threw bleached soaked rag at police officer striking him in the face with it); Violation of Rule 3.06 "Licensees shall operate their establishments at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore City, the Building Code of Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City" on October 31, 2008 (Re: Establishment had 436 individuals on premises which exceeded the authorized capacity of 175 persons); Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader's License as requested in letter to all licensees) DECISION:

Christoualantis Minadakis, Jimmy's Seafood, Inc. T/a Jimmy's Seafood Restaurant, 6526 Holabird Avenue - Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.05(a) "No licensee shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during hours when such sales are prohibited by law" and Rule 4.05(b) "No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law" on November 29, 2008 (Re: Police observed over sixty patrons on premises standing, dancing and drinking alcoholic beverages at 2:30 a.m.); Violation of Rule 3.12 "Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community" on November 29, 2008 (Re: Patron assaulted a Police Officer and a Police Officer Trainee during investigation of after hours operation); Violation of Rule 3.02 "Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business" on November 29, 2008 (Re: Licensee and manager identified themselves as Frank Sinatra and President Bush and refused to provide their actual names to police; licensee threw glasses against wall and swept bottles off bar and bar back area); Violation of Article 2B Section 11-304(d)(2)&(3)(i) "In Baltimore City, a licensed premises shall cease all operations, including the serving of alcoholic beverages or food and providing entertainment, at the closing hour for that class of licensed premises specified in this article. (3) Notwithstanding paragraph (2) of this subsection, the Board of Liquor License Commissioners may grant an exemption for remaining open after hours to: (i) A holder of a Class B restaurant license, only for serving food to patrons seated for dining" on November 29, 2008 (Re: Patrons were on licensed premises at 2:30 a.m. consuming alcohol and dancing) **DECISION:**